

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE
1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PR	NTED	TERI	MS OF SALI		SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
12/23/									
BID OPENING DAT	E: 0	1/13/2	009			BID O	PENING TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	UTTY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMINU	/BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	******					•	*****	***	
							RECLAMATION IN SHEETS,	THE	
	BID DOC THE 12/	UMENT	MODIF	ICATI	ONS, AND	THE Q/A	RESULTING	FROM	
	BID DAT: 01/13/2				ME HAVE B	EEN EXT	ENDED TO		
	*****	*****	****	NO O	THER CHAN	GES ***	*****	***	
	:	north command to the	ala						
		***************************************	***************************************				2009 JAN 13	AM IU:	16
		***************************************	environtus en environtus en				WV PURC DIVIS		G .
		A CONTRACTOR AND A CONT	1.22.2						
0001	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	J	3	9	62-73				. 60
	RECLAMA:	I TION: F	RESTOR	OITAS	N OF LAND		TOTAL		526,492
		T - C - FIFT OF SHAPPUING	THE THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRE						
***************************************	***************************************			eer or	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	EDING: NAME (PO)	IDITIONE		
SIGNATURE		$\mathcal{M}$		occ nc	echociolog (FOR4)	TELEPHONE .	14.0255	DATE	1-8-09
TITLE C'SSIST	TUS	FEI	N 5 5	5·07	154491			CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RESPO	ONDING T	O REQ	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE	IARELE	ED 'VENDOR'

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
  - 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items, offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
  - 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
  - 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
  - 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
  - 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Killing my the state of the

Rev. 7/01/08

English Company Charles

MANI	ATORY PRE-BID SIGN	I-IN ATT	ENDANCE SHEET
	A STATE OF THE STA	1 Es 4/4   17/1	100/8
	DEP 13010 DEC 1	7 2008	Data
RFQ # :_!	Trincess Justin	M	d Date: 12/2/cs
Project:_	DEP 13010	PAE-P	d bate: /r.z/c
•	the state of the s		
N'ama .	DAU, D. H. BOWHAY	Name :	Steven Freshour
Compante :	SLEEN MOUNTAIN CO	Company:	Eadle Exequation Ins.
Address:	511 52 th STEET	Address:	
ruce coo.	CHARLESTON WI		PA 80X 218
			Kenna WV 25248
Phone #:	304 925 0 293	Phone# :	1-304-372-4378
Fax # :	425 <del>4</del> 44	Fax # :	1-304-372-4378
Email :	Judy Akye FOLLOM	Email :	
	The state of the s		
Name :	BASIL CARDENTER	Name :	J.R. SPENCER
	BASIL CARPENTED EX INC	Company:	ROME SPENCER TIE
	333 A CALL BD	Address:	HC 74, BOX 201
	Chag WV 25312		STRANCE CREEKIN
			25063
Phone #:	3-41 546-1661	Phone#:	304-714-8626
	984-0388		304-364-8376
Email :	Box L Corporter At AOL, COM	Email :	RASSED Highes, Let
Namo .	Robert Brines	Name :	David M. JANKSON
Company:			TRI STATE PIPELINE
	P.O. BOX 13384		412 Solida Rd
Addr Cob.	5issonville WV		South Print Oh
	25360		
Phone #:	984-1725	Phone# :	740 377 4708
	984-0074	Fax # :	740 377- 9435
	None	Email :	DOUD TACKON (O TE Statepipelin
	<b>A</b>		
Name :	ALLEN Murdock		Ann Margare
	Bomont Construction		TEASTALL ADMIN
Address:	POBOX GO 46 BOMENT	Address:	
	WU 25030		CHAS WILL Z5364
17h #	610	Dhone# .	414-0255
	548-7004	17-x 4 .	15.7 KI
	548-7133 R-Managian Quillian and	Email	easternacrowe hotmail
THOUSE .	BOMONTCONST @ YAHOO, COM	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF	C-1773

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP 13010	Bid Date: 1-6-09
Project: Princess Susan	Pre-Bid Date: 12-2-68
Name: Doug VANCENT  Company: Brakemay INC.  Address: 1075 old Turnphe Rd  Sutton; NY 26661	Name: Randy Corporter  Company: Corporter Reclamption  Address: PO BX 13015  Sissonville, au
Phone #: 765-537  Fax # : 765-5379  Email :	25360  Phone#: 304-984-1115  Fax #: 984-2790  Email:
Name: Gary Long Company: M'Court & Son Court Address: 3790 (224 x like Rd SHow WV 7660	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 307 765-5288  Fax # : 307 765-5293  Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name: Rosy Smithson Company: Consiel up Inc. Address: Ru Box 243 Sampson W. W. 26435	Name :
Phone #: 704-779-4397  Fax # : 704-739-4397  Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name: Roya & Colley To.  Company: Colley Aciding & Consoning True  Address: 10, Colly Rd.  Florends, my	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 794-705-752/ Fax # : 794-745-752/ Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :



### west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Special Reclamation 601 57th Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304 (304) 926-0499 fax (304) 926-0458

15:39

Joe Manchin III, Governor Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary www.wvdep.org

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To:

Chuck Bowman, Senior Buyer

From:

Charlie Stover

Date:

December 15, 2008

Subject:

Addendum to DEP 13010 Princess Susan Pre-bid Conference Corrections,

Ouestions & Answers

The following are modifications to the bid document

1. Item 23 in the Scope of Work now reads: "Construct approximately two hundred linear (200") of pond access road from alkalinity cell access road to pond 2. A ditch must be constructed to the inside of the roadway and twelve inch (12") cmps will be placed under tone and fabric at fifty feet (50") intervals to convey water. A layer of woven filter fabric will be installed on road prior to stone placement. The cost of the woven filter fabric, stone and the cmps will be inclusive to the cost of the road (see attached specifications and/or plans)."

Item 23 in the Scope of Work should read: "Construct approximately two hundred linear feet (200') of pond access road to pond 2. A ditch must be constructed to the inside of the roadway to convey water to a twelve inch (12") cmp placed under the stone and fabric at the end of the ditch to convey water to alkalinity cell no. 5. A layer of woven filter fabric will be installed on road prior to stone placement. The cost of the woven filter fabric, stone, and the cmp will be inclusive to the cost of the road (see attached specifications and/or plans)."

2. Item 24 in the Scope of Work now reads: "Regrade and revegetate all Site One disturbances using standard seed fertilizer mixture with agricultural lime applied at the rate of three (3) tons per acre (see attached specifications and/or plans)."

Item 24 in the Scope of Work should read: "Regrade and revegetate all disturbances using standard seed and fertilizer mixture with agricultural lime applied sat the rate of three (3) tons per acre (see attached specifications and/or plans)."

i

#### DEP 13010 addendum

### Pre-Bid questions and answers

- Q With regard to timber, can we wind row the timber?
- A Logs will be stacked for the landowner, while smaller brush and tree tops will have to be burned on site.
- Q With regard to the limestone fill area, how deep do you anticipate the fill will be?
- A Approximately ten to twelve feet and leave the bottom of the fill on slope to drain, we just want it to follow the pavement. Additionally, it was brought up by DEP that if you project from the original tree line, the ten to twelve feet would be a conservative estimate and we anticipate the pavement to be more shallow than that.
- Q Can we use sandstone for the grouted riprap section of the freshwater bypass channel?
- A Yes, for the grouted section only. All non-grouted areas need to be limestone riprap.
- Q Does the freshwater bypass channel stay on the bank side of the hollow?
- A Yes, the specs require that the channel stay on the left side facing downstream and that the left hillside be utilized as the left side of the channel.
- Q What is the freshwater bypass channel constructed of?
- A Standard limestone riprap except for the grouted section, which can be sandstone.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

EAST PO B

MODZEA

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATER	PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
	6/2008			
BID OPENING D	01/00/200/		ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	JB	962-73		
	1	***************************************		
	RECLAMATION: RESTOR	RATION OF LAND		
		TO THE PARTY OF TH		
	THE WEST VIRGINIA F	PURCHASING DIVISION, F	OR	
	THE AGENCY, THE WES	ST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT	· OF	
***************************************		ECTION, IS SOLICITING		
	17	DRS FOR A CONTRACT TO	,	
***************************************		TO PERFORM RECLAMATI	ON ON THE	
		PRINCESS SUSAN, NOW	TUTO OTTE	
		IT NUMBER(S) S-6033-86 IMATELY 10 ACRES AND I		
	NEAR MAMMOTH, WV IN		S EUCATED	
	THE RECLAMATION SHA	ALL BE PERFORMED UNDER	THE GUIDANCE	
	AND GENERAL SUPERVI	ISION OF THE AGENT ASS	IGNED TO THE	
	1 1	ATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	DEPARTMENT	
	OF ENVIRONMENTAL PR	ROTECTION.		,
	A MANDATORY ON STITE	PREBID CONFERENCE SH	IAII DE UEID	
	l	OO AM. FAILURE TO AT		
		SULT IN BID DISQUALIFI		
	DIRECTIONS TO PREBI			
		, TURN ONTO KELLY'S CR		
	I I I	TILES ON CR 81/12 TO M	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	I I I	AMMOTH ENERGY OFFICE (		
		_ES( PAST & THRU MAMMOT BEAR LEFT UPHILL AT FO		,
	.4 MILE AND BEAR RI	1	IKK IN KUMD. GU	
		DMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE		
1	PLANS AND SPECIFICA	ATIONS PREPARED BY THE	DEPARTMENT	
		 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE 304.41	4.0055 DATE	1-8-09
TITLE PAROLS	ORNT FEIN 55	-075 4491	T'	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
a 1.0.0.0.		-, -,	1	

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

The second of the second of the

Rev. 7/01/08



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP13010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709063722 01** PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV

304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

25364

11/06/2008	FEHMS OF SAI	E SFIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	01/06/2009	B	ID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUAN	NTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
l	DEPARTMENT	PROTECTION AND PUR OF ADMINISTRATION		E D
EXHIBI	Т 5			
TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI SIGNED VENDOR CHAPTE MIT TH	OR A PUBLIC ES EACH VEN AT THE SAM D. THE ENC AND SUBMIT 'S COMPLIAN R 21 OF THE E SIGNED PU	E 21-1D-5 PROVIDES IMPROVEMENT CONST DOR THAT SUBMITS A E TIME AN AFFIDAVI LOSED PURCHASING A TED WITH THE BID A CE WITH THE PROVIS WEST VIRGINIA COD RCHASING AFFIDAVIT IFICATION OF SUCH	RUCTION CONTRACT BID FOR THE WORK T OF COMPLIANCE W FFIDAVIT MUST BE S EVIDENCE OF THE IONS OF ARTICLE I E. FAILURE TO SL WITH THE BID SHA	TO VITH E LD, JB-
WITH 3 IS REC	65 CALENDAR EIVED. UNL ED PURCHASE	: THIS CONTRACT I DAYS AFTER THE NO ESS OTHERWISE SPEC ORDER WILL BE CON	TICE TO PROCEED IFIED, THE FULLY	
RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CANCEL T TO THE VEN ED ARE OF A HE SPECIFIC	E DIRECTOR OF PURCHIS CONTRACT IMMED DOR IF THE MATERIAN INFERIOR QUALITY ATIONS OF THE THE	IATELY UPON WRITTLS OR WORKMANSHIF OR DO NOT CONFOR	EN
THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER OF THE AS ESTABLIS T VIRGINIA	ONTRACTOR OR SUBCOU.S. DEPARTMENT OF KANAWHA COCODE 21-5A, ET, SETO THIS PROJECT)	F LABOR MINIMUM WUNTY, PURSUANT Q. (PREVAILING	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AI		DATE
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**\*709063722 01** 

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation** 

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13010** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**CHARLESTON WV** 25364

304-414-0255

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	01/06/2009	BID OP	ENING TIME 01:30	PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
INTERI REQUII OR IN	EST FOR PAYMENTS RED BY STATE LAW) ANY AMERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO ARB DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN CONTAINED IN THIS TITUTE OF ARCHITEC TRACT ARE HEREBY D	Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS	
		VENDOR IS REQUIR KERS' COMPENSATION		
	F THE ITEMS CHECK IS CONTRACT:	ED BELOW WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	
OF COI ISSUAI THE B	MMERCIAL GENERAL NCE OF CONTRACT.	SFUL VENDOR SHALL LIABILITY INSURANC UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF 250,000.	E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
FURNIS	SH PROOF OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESSFU ERS RISK - ALL RIS % OF THE AMOUNT OF	K INSURANCE IN	
THE B SUBMI BIDDEN MATER: BONDS IRREVO	ID PAYABLE TO THE TTED WITH EACH BI R SHALL ALSO FURN IAL BOND FOR 100% MAY BE PROVIDED DCABLE LETTER OF	ENT (5%) OF THE TO STATE OF WEST VIR D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A CCREDIT, OR BOND FU AUTHORIZED TO DO	GINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. ERTIFIED CHECK RNISHED BY A	
STATE IN LIE UNDER	OF WEST VIRGINIA EU OF A BOND WILL \$100,000. PERSO TABLE IN LIEU OF	A LETTER OF CRE ONLY BE ALLOWED F NAL OR BUSINESS CH THE 5% BID BOND, P	DIT SUBMITTED OR PROJECTS ECKS ARE NOT ERFORMANCE	
SIGNATURE	e de la deservación de la companya d	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	1	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**Request for** Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP13010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

CHARLESTON WV 25364

\*709063722 01

PO BOX 4108

11/06/2	185851666166666		MS OF SAL		SHIPV		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/			10000100000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
В	OND,	OR LAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL BON	D.		
C	OVERI		ROOF	ING S	YSTEM WIL		MAINTENANCE BOND REQUIREMENT OF	
R	E <b>V.</b> 1	1/00		CON	TRACTORS	LICENSE		
P S L L M	ERSONS TATE   ICENSI ICENSI ADE B' APITO	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY B IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	E
P	ROSPE		BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T		IRES ANY RACTORS LICENSE	
		TO CO CTORS		E: 13.	STRRN	かいいん	NY CORP-INC	
C	ONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	×-,1/	٥٢٦.		
C	OPY OI		R CON	TRACT	ORS LICEN		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
				STAT		URCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE ROVIDED IN	s
SIGNATURE	X		\	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		VDITIONS  414.0255 DATE	1-8-09
TITLE PRASION	NET	FE	N 5	5- 0-	154491			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

SH |-| P | T O

DATE PRIN		MANUEL P	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
	11/06/2008					<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/	2009	00002000420000		BID	OPE	ENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
		ON IS			TION" ISS			E PURCHASING THIS		,
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	VHIC OM 7	N MANUALS, C CH CONTRADIC FHE SOURCES AND OF NO	:TS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	СТ	TRACTOR FILE IS AUTOMATI THOUT FURTH		
·	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC :	STEEL P	ROE	DUCTS		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	USE OR SUI ROJECT OTI	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	BSE EEL N T	OR OF THE ECTION 2 BEL PRODUCTS F THOSE STEEL AS USED USED	OR	
	А.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT SOLI	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF CITED	ION OER IM, INC YS, OG OR COR ECTS, WEST ON O	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BI R THE INS VENTILATII THE SUPPLY PURSUANT VIRGINIA I R AFTER JI	ADDITI TO ANY JT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C OR WHI JNE 6,	ON LIM ON ITS ID M ONT CH 200	MATERIALS FO TRACT WITH T BIDS WERE	ION ADS ING R HE	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	NDITIC		DATE	
						LLET HOIVE			JA   12	
TITLE		FE	IN			Washington Co.		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEV

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

# Request for Quotation

DEP13010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED		TER	MS OF SAL		SHIP V	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS		
11/06/	2008	3						1177	***************************************			
BID OPENING DATE:	0		. 0		1/06/	2009			BID	OPENING TIM	iE 01	:30PM
LINE		QUANT		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUN		UNITPRIC				
LINE		C.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR BESS "UNI AMER	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B EMER TED S ICA A	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC OR OT TATES ND IN	EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL " MEANS T CLUDES AL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC MAKING HE UNIT L TERRI	D, CAST, RLY PROCESS TWO OR MORE DE BY THE C FURNACE, PROCESS. ED STATES C TORY, CONTI	SED, OR OF OPEN OF			
	2.	WRI	UNIT DIRE	ED ST CTOR AUTH	ATES. OF TH		ING DIV	ISDICTION C ISION MAY, IGN STEEL				
,		Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ON L CON RED D TER. COST	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR IS TH	TH OF ONE COST OR S (2,500. THE PURPO	PERCEN TWO THO 00), WH SES OF F THE S	M USED DOES T (.1%) OF USAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTIO TEEL PRODUC	THE ON,			
		В.	DETE NOT QUAN AVAI	RMINE PRODU TITY LABLE	S THA CED I DR OT TO M	N THE UNI HERWISE A EET CONTR	ED STEE TED STA RE NOT ACT REQ	L MATERIALS TES IN SUFF REASONABLY UIREMENTS.				
	3.		VIOL.	ATION	OF T PENAL	TIES PURS	ON MAY	BE SUBJECT				
	REV.	10	/01/0	1								
					SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		IDITIONS				
SIGNATURE							TELEPHONE		DATE			
TITLE			FE	IN	•			ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



NOUZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

11/06/	900000000000000000000000000000000000000	<b>!=!</b>	RMS OF SALE		SH	PVIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/	2009		***************************************	BID	OPI	ENING TIME 0:	
LINE	QUAN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	UOP	CAT.	ITEM N	JUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.					
	EXHIBI	1 /							
	DOMEST	TC ALI	MINIM	CI V	CC & CTE	EL IN PU	221	TO HUBKS	
	PROJEC		,	GLA	33 & 31L	LL IN FO	D.	IC WURKS	
	IN ACC	ORDANO	E WITH	WES	T VIRGIN	NIA CODE	5-	19-1 ET.,	
	SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTRA	CT F	OR CONST	TRUCTION,	RI	ECONSTRUCTION,	
			E I				1	ENANCE OF	
								N \$50,000 AND,	
	i .		1					T OF STEEL IS	
			1 1				1 '	000 POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMINUM	a
								UNITED STATES	
			,					MENT PURCHASED	
	FOR US	E AT T	HE SIT	E OF	PUBLIC	WORKS SH	ALI	L BE MADE OF	
								S THE COST OF	
	i		} I		-			THAN 10,000	
	2עאטטט	UF 51	EEL AN	E US	ED IN PL	BEIC MOK	KS	PROJECTS.	
	FORFIG	N MADE	ALUMI	NUM.	GLASS (	DR STEFI	PR	DDUCTS MAY BE	
			1					DDUCTS IS FOUND	
			1 1	•			1	DNABLE IF IT IS	1
								R FOREIGN MADE	
			1 1				ì	SS OR STEEL	
			£ 1				£	"SUBSTANTIAL NITED STATES	
			, ,				}	Y BE SUPPLIED	
			ŧ I				ŧ	E HIGHER IN	
						RODUCTS.			
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE A	WARD	OF A CO	NTRACT U	NDI	ER THE ABOVE	
								SPENDING UNIT	
1			1 1	,			1	IKE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWER	
			1 1				1	HE SPENDING	
	danamaan markanin					-			
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COI	NDITI	ONS DATE	
						7 Souther tout 5 Front I White		LANCE DATE	
TITLE .		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/2008				
BID OPENING DATE: 01/0	6/2009	BID OPE	ENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NO.	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
REDUCTION ALL VENDOR	REQUEST, IN WRITING IN THE LOWEST BID FO S MUST INDICATE IN T FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GL	R SUCH DOME HEIR BID IF	ESTIC PRODUCTS. THEY ARE	
REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9				
NOTICE FOR PROJECT AD	ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLE DENDA	DGEMENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABIDE B	ECT/ENGINEER AND/OR . Y THE FOLLOWING SCHE ON PROJECT ADDENDA F	DULE IN ISS	SUING	
AND A LIST AND SPECIF AND LIST S PURCHASING SEND A COP	RCHITECT/ENGINEER SHOT OF ALL PARTIES THAT ICATIONS FOR THE PROHALL BE FORWARDED TO DIVISION. THE ARCH Y OF THE ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	HAVE PROCU JECT. THE THE BUYER ITECT/ENGIN	JRED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE VEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERESTED OPENING DA	UYER SHALL SEND THE PARTIES AND, IF NECTE. ANY ADDENDUM SHIP (14) DAY TE.	ESSARY, EXT OULD BE REC	TEND THE BID	
BIDDERS A DIVISION. THAT APPL SHALL ALSO	THE SAME RULES Y TO THE ORIGINAL APPLY TO AN ADDENDUMAY BE FOR AN ADDEND	HE STATE AND REGUL BIDDING D M DOCUMENT. UM THAT IS	PURCHASING ATIONS DOCUMENT THE ONLY ISSUED FOR TH	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITIO	DNS    DATE	
		1	PATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

T

DEP13010

PA	GE
	9

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE	TOATTENT	ION OF:
HHCV	DOLLMAN			

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255
EASTERN ARROW CORP INC
PO BOX 4108
CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRIN	TÉD	TER	MS OF SAL	É		SHIP	/IA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/	2008										
BID OPENING DATE:	<b>2</b>	01/06/	2009				BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.		ITEM NUI	<b>MBER</b>		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	SOLE P	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A	BID	OPENING	TI	ME AND/OR		
	REV. 1	1/96						шин нуучуу түүлүү түүн түүн түүн түүн түүн түүн тү			
	EXHIBI ADDEND	T 10	NOWLE	DGEME	NT	RFQ#	DEP13	0 1 0	1		
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE T	THE N		Y R	OWING CHECKI REVISIONS TO ETC.		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.:					***************************************			
	NO. 1	•	• • • •								
	NO. 2	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •						
	NO. 3	•	* * • • •	• • • • •							
	NO. 4	•	• • • • •	• • • •	• • • •						
	NO. 5		• • • •	• • • •							
ł .	I UNDE ADDEND	- 1			1			j	RECEIPT OF THE BIDS.	THE	
1		1			Į.		THAT AN	£	ERBAL DURING AN	<b>,</b>	
	ORAL D	ISCUSS	ION H	ELD B	ETWEE	N VE	NDOR'S	REP	RESENTATIV		
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITI	NG A	BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM	D T	ONLY THE O THE BINDING.		
SIGNATURE		$\sum_{i} \sum_{j} $	$\frac{1}{\lambda}$	SEE RE	VERSE SIC		ERMS AND COL	<u> </u>		DATE	1-8-09
PROLSIZ	7436	FE	in 5	S. 0	nsp	140				NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

### Request for Quotation

DEP13010

PAGE

	0		7	٩ſ	)[	Ŗ	ΕŞ	S	C	O	R	RE	S	P	7C	ND	E	VČ	Έ	7	) /	٩T	ΤE	N	ΤIC	ΣN	C	ıF	7
																		*****	*****										****

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

\$ H P T O ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 **BID OPENING DATE** 01/06/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT .SIGNATURE 4020LUVEL CORP INC . COMPANY 1-8-0 REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 DEP13010 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304.414.0255 1-8-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.0754491 アルカロ・とからら



NUCCEN

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

Ţ

SHIP VIA

RECNUMBER
DEP13010

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

		7	VDI	DAE	SS	CO	BB	ESF	ON	DE	NC	EΤ	O:A	T	ĒΝ	TIC	N	OF	5
																			_

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

11/06/												
BID OPENING DATE:	ala sa a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	01/06/	2009	•	**************************************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	BID	OPE	NING T	IME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUM	1BER		UNIT P	RICE		AMOUNT
	- PLEASE CONCER		HIS Q	304 YPE N UOTE:	AME	OF PE	とらし RSON TO		10000000000000000000000000000000000000			
	****	THIS					DEP13	The second secon	****	 * TOT <i>A</i>	\L:	526,492
								THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE			Annual proprietation of the state of the sta	
	·							With the state of				
								APPER PROPERTY AND THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRAC				
SIGNATURE			<b>\</b> \	SEE REY	/ERSE \$1		RMS AND CO			موا	TE	
				/			TELEPHONE 4	refr.	·025	S PA	1	1-8-09
TITLE PREPSION	TH	FE	5	5-07	54							TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE DEP 13010 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a VENDOR:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY			
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Princess Susan Coal Company		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-6033-86</u>		
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.		
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT		
1.0		MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1000
2.0		SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$_1000
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1000
4.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid for This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$1000 <u></u>
5.0		REVEGETATION		
5.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 4500
5.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	<u>\$_45∞</u>
5.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 4500</u>
5.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ 4500
6.0	1000 LF	SEDIMENT CONTROL (SILT FENCE AND HAYBALES)	\$ PER LF	\$ <u>5</u>
		(Max. \$5.00 Per LF)		
7.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH		
7.1	LUMP SUM	FRESH WATER BYPASS CHANNEL	LUMP SUM	5 24375

REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE DEP 13010 BUYER-CB-23 ....

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a VENDOR:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
7.2	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE C (1C)	LUMP SUM	5 <u>24375</u> 5 <u>6375</u> 0
7.3	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE-D (1D)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>63,75</u> 0
8.0		OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL		
8.1	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE A (1A)	LUMP SUM	0 <u>0                                   </u>
8.2	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE E (1E)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$_₹300</u>
8.3	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE F (1F)		<u>\$4600</u>
8.4	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH ONE G (1G)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$4,600</u>
8.5	LUMP SUM	FRESH WATER BYPASS CHANNEL	LUMP SUM	5 <u>59,80</u> 0
9.0	LUMP SUM	UNDERDRAIN/ROAD DITCH	LUMP SUM	<u>ه ۱۲ ۵۵</u> ۵
10.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1000</u>
11.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	\$
12.0		CONSTRUCTED WATER TREATMENT STRUCTURES		غين
12.1	LUMP SUM	POND #2	<del>!</del>	574446
12.2	LUMP SUM	POND #7	LUMP SUM	574446
13.0		ALKALINITY CELLS		
13.1	LUMP SUM	CELL #1	LUMP SUM	\$ 14,000
13.2	LUMP SUM	CELL #2	LUMP SUM	\$14,000
13.3	LUMP SUM	CELL #3	ļ	\$ 14,000
13.4	LUMP SUM	CELL #4	LUMP SUM	\$14,000
13.5	LUMP SUM	CELL #5	LUMP SUM	s 14,000

REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE BUYER .... DEP 13010 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

			YDWT DDIGD		ļ
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	į
13.6	LUMP SUM	LIMESTONE FILL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>10,00</u> 0	
14.0		CONSTRUCTED ACCESS ROADS	***************************************		Mari
14.1	LUMP SUM	ALKALINITY CELL ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>7,50</u> 0	ر. الماري
14.2	LUMP SUM	POND ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$ 5 <u>,090</u>	1-8A
14.3	LUMP SUM	BENCH ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	5 <u>40,00</u> 0	1-8
		TOTAL		s <u>526,49</u>	

RFQ No.	DEP1 3010
---------	-----------

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT ..... 82

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: EAST にてい ARROW	CORP INC.
Authorized Signature:	Date:
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)	

Agency	DEP
REQ.P.O#_D	EP13010

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the u		E PRESENTS, That we, the ur	undersigned, Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction	
***************************************	of PO Box 4108, Charleston, West Virginia 25		364, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	
	of PO Box 5001 vvestil	eld Center Onio, 44251 a c	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
Ohio_	with its principal o	office in the City of Westfield (	Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>5% of bid amour</u>	t (\$ 5% of bid amount ) for the payment of which,	
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
			the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Depart	ment of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attached he	reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
DEP1	3010, Reclamation of a 10	) acre disturbance in Kanaw	na County, according to plans and specifications.	
***************************************				
Patricular				
	NOW THEREFORE,			
force a exceed	nent created by the acceptance and effect. It is expressly unde the penal amount of this oblig  The Surety, for the value rec	epted and the Principal shall ent nds and insurance required by e of said bid, then this obligation rstood and agreed that the liabing gation as herein stated.	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the n shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ne Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
waive n	otice of any such extension.		to ourigoo may doospy odon bio, and said ourety does nereby	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereu	nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
have ca			presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	
	_day of <u>November</u>			
Principal Corporate Seal  Surety Corporate Seal			Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction (Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)  Ann Wardwell, President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)	
			Attorney-in-Fact Ross Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Serior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidency & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

The it European President and Secretary and the soul of the Company or hereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina San Stranger



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohlo Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 17th day of November 2008



TIONAL W Same House

